group is required to measure the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12 months expected credit losses. IFRS 9 also
provides a simplified approach for measuring the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses for trade receivables, contract
assets and lease receivables in certain circumstances.

As at 01 April 2018, the directors reviewed and assessed the group's existing financial assets, amounts due from customers and financial guarantee
contracts for impairment using reasonable and supportable information that was available without undue cost or effort in accordance with the
requirements of IFRS 9 to determine the credit risk of the respective items at the date they were initially recognised, and compared that to the credit
risk as at 01 April 2017 and 01 April 2018.The result of the assessment is as follows:

Financial instrument - Group  Original
measurement

category
under IAS 39

New
measurement

category
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39

(Additional)/
reduction in loss

allowance
recognised

under IFRS 9 in
Retained
Earnings

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Financial assets

Trade receivables Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at
amortised cost

137 336 607 (8 240 078) 129 096 528

Other receivables Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at
amortised cost

925 080 (76 205) 848 875

Other financial assets

Government bond GC24 Held to maturity
investments

Financial assets
at FVTOCI

2 770 388 640 2 769 748

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at
amortised cost

388 530 275 (198 502) 388 331 773

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

(139 354 461) - (139 354 461)

Long term loans Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

247 308 370 - 247 308 370

32

NATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION OF NAMIBIA ANNUAL REPORT 2018 / 2019 69

National Petroleum Corporation of Namibia (Proprietary) Limited
(Registration number 164/67)
Consolidated And Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements

2. Changes in accounting policy (continued)

Financial instrument - Company  Original
measurement

category
under IAS 39

New
measurement

category
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39

(Additional)/
reduction in loss

allowance
recognised

under IFRS 9 in
Retained
Earnings

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Financial assets

Loans to group companies Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at
amortised cost

154 228 913 (7 711 446) 146 517 467

Trade receivables Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at
amortised cost

20 886 461 2 928 650 23 815 112

Other receivables Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at
amortised cost

812 985 (67 892) 745 093

Other financial assets

Government bond GC24 Held to maturity
investments

Financial assets
at FVTOCI

2 770 388 (640) 2 769 748

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at
amortised cost

270 960 619 (117 355) 270 843 265

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

(17 624 185) - 17 624 185

Long term loans Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

(140 422 160) - (140 422 160)

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

One major change introduced by IFRS 9 in the classification and measurement of financial liabilities relates to the accounting for changes in the fair
value of a financial liability designated as at FVTPL attributable to changes in the credit risk of the issuer.

Specifically, IFRS 9 requires that the changes in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability be
presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income